

Cerritos Community College District • 11110 Alondra Blvd. • Norwalk CA 90650 • www.cerritos.edu

View online release here: http://cms.cerritos.edu/releases-2020/03/Resolution.htm

Cerritos College Board of Trustees Passes Resolution in Response to COVID-19

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: March 17, 2020

Media Contact: Miya Walker, Public Affairs; 562-860-2451 ext. 2292

NORWALK, **Calif. – March 17, 2020 –** The Cerritos College Board of Trustees held an emergency board meeting on March 16 to take action on the District's response to the coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak. The Board took swift action to pass a resolution to authorize the President/Superintendent to take any and all necessary actions to prepare and respond to coronavirus (COVID-19). The authorizations will remain in effect until the end of Cerritos College's Fiscal Year (June 30, 2020) or when the State of Emergency is lifted by Governor Newsom.

The <u>resolution gives the President/Superintendent</u> and/or his designee increased flexibility to take actions necessary to ensure the continuation of public education, and the health and safety of the students and staff at the District sites. Such actions include, but not limited to, the relocation of students and staff, continued daily student transportation, provision of alternative educational program options, directing staff to serve as disaster service workers pursuant to <u>Government Code 3100</u>, and/or make alterations, repairs or improvements to school property.

The College <u>announced on March 13</u> its decision to move classes online and activate its Emergency Operational Procedures to implement additional preventative strategies to limit the potential spread and transmission of coronavirus (COVID-19) on campus.

"As Trustees and public servants, ensuring the health and safety of our students, staff, and their families is our top priority," said Marisa Perez, president of the Cerritos College Board of Trustees. "We are grateful for President/Superintendent Dr. Jose Fierro's leadership, and the commitment and flexibility our faculty and staff have demonstrated in this unprecedented situation. The resolution allows us to move the campus support functions online as further social distancing measures are required to protect employees and their families' health. We also want to continue to provide education and support services to our students."

For more information about Cerritos College's efforts concerning COVID-19, please visit: <u>https://www.cerritos.edu/shs/covid-19.htm</u>

About Cerritos College: Cerritos College serves as a comprehensive community college for southeastern Los Angeles County. Communities within the college's district include Artesia, Bellflower, Cerritos, Downey, Hawaiian Gardens, La Mirada, Norwalk, and portions of Bell Gardens, Lakewood, Long Beach, Santa Fe Springs and South Gate. Cerritos College offers degrees and certificates in more than 180 areas of study in nine divisions. Annually, more than 1,200 students successfully complete their course of studies, and enrollment currently averages 23,000 students. Visit Cerritos College online at <u>http://www.cerritos.edu/</u>.

-END-